# OP \$40.00 4862270

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM738363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
White Oak Healthcare Finance, LLC		06/13/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Sleep Association, LLC	
Street Address:	201 Rock Lititz Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Ste 25C	
City:	Lititz	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17543	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4862270	AMERICAN SLEEP ASSOCIATION

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 5124578008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5124578000

Email: ssterling@dbcllp.com

Correspondent Name: DUBOIS, BRYANT & CAMPBELL, LLP

Address Line 1: 303 Colorado St.

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6594-1 ASA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE R. STERLING	
SIGNATURE:	/STEPHANIE R. STERLING/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2022	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=American Sleep Association LLC Release of Security Interest ASA#page1.tif source=American Sleep Association LLC Release of Security Interest ASA#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0109 source=American Sleep Association LLC Release of Security Interest ASA#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0110

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK** ("Release") is made as of June 13, 2022 ("Effective Date") executed by White Oak Healthcare Finance, LLC, as administrative agent for the Lenders referred to below (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent") for all Lenders (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to below) in favor of American Sleep Association, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Loan Agreement (defined below).

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement) other than Excluded Property (as defined therein);

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2019 in favor of the Administrative Agent (the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>") to evidence the Administrative Agent's security interest in and Lien on the Trademarks (as defined therein);

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 11, 2019 at Reel 6741, Frame 0952;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Website Purchase Agreement, dated as of June [14], 2022, by and among SoClean, Inc., Sleep Technologies, LLC, American Sleep Association, LLC and Sleep.org, LLC, Administrative Agent has consented to the release of the lien on and security interest in that certain trademark as set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademark</u>"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Administrative Agent wishes to release and restore all of its right, title and interest in and dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Agreement with respect to the Released Trademark;

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby releases, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantor all of its rights, title and interest in the Released Trademark, and terminates, releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto Grantor any and all security interests and liens it has against the Released Trademark.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0111

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE FINANCE, LLC

as Administrative Agent

By: SCESSEFFORECETS Name: David Hyams

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE I**

# Released Trademark

**RECORDED: 07/01/2022** 

Mark	Registration Number	Filing Date	Serial Number	Reg. Date
American Sleep Association	4,862,270	2/4/2015	86524730	12/1/2015

[Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Trademark]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007768 FRAME: 0113